
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the Council’s 
Committee website. This information may be available in alternative formats on 
request. Please note the meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be 
placed on the website (except any part of the meeting from which the press and 
public are excluded). Young people are welcome to attend however parents/carers 
should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised area. 

 
 

Name of meeting AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date MONDAY 20 MARCH 2023 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), M Lilley (Vice-Chairman), 
V Churchman, K Lucioni, G Peace, R Redrup and Vacancy 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 

2022. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice, but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting a question must be put (including the name and address of the 
questioner) in writing or by email to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later 
than two clear working days before the start of the meeting. Therefore, the 
deadline for written questions will be Wednesday, 15 March 2023.   

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


5. Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young   
 
 To consider the reports of the External Auditors in relation to the Isle of Wight 

Council and the Isle of Wight Pension Fund: 
  

 (a) Audit Results Report - Isle of Wight Council  (Pages 11 - 60) 
  

 (b) Audit Results Report - Isle of Wight Pension Fund  (Pages 61 - 98) 
  

6. Approval of the Final Statement of Accounts 2021-22  (Pages 99 - 244) 
 
 To consider and approve the report of the Director of Finance. 

  
7. Annual Governance Statement 2021-22  (Pages 245 - 270) 
 
 To consider and approve the report of the Chief Executive. 

  
8. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 271 - 292) 
 
 To consider and note the report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

  
9. Internal Audit Plan 2023-24  (Pages 293 - 310) 
 
 To consider and approve the report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

  
10. Anti-Money Laundering Policy  (Pages 311 - 328) 
 
 To consider and approve the report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

  
11. Treasury Management Strategy  (Pages 329 - 362) 
 
 To consider and adopt the report of the Director of Finance. 

  
12. Treasury Management Report Q3 2022-23  (Pages 363 - 380) 
 
 To consider and note the report of the Director of Finance. 

  
13. The Council’s Risk Profile  (Pages 381 - 420) 
 
 To consider and approve the report of the Chief Executive.  

  
14. Chairman’s Annual Report  (Pages 421 - 430) 
 
 To consider and note the report of the Chairman. 

  
15. Review of the Constitution   
 
 To consider a verbal update from the Chairman. 

  
16. Workplan  (Pages 431 - 432) 
 
 To consider and note the committee’s workplan. 

  
Page 2



17. Members' Question Time   
 
 A question must be submitted in writing or by email to 

democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 10am, Thursday 16 March 2023. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Friday, 10 March 2023 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you 
[...]
ng or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 4

mailto:Christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 

Page 6



 

 

 

Name of meeting AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 28 NOVEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), M Lilley (Vice-Chairman) and 
K Lucioni 

Also Present Cllr C Jarman and Cllr K Love 
 
Jo Cooke, Debbie Downer, Elizabeth Goodwin, Hayley Holden, 
Kerry Hubbleday, Geraint Newton and Megan Tuckwell 

Also Present (Virtual) Cllrs J Jones-Evans, L Peacey-Wilcox, and C Critchison  
 
Christopher Ashman, Dawn Lang and Chris Ward  
 
Jason Jones (Ernst & Young) 

Apologies Cllr G Peace 

 
25. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Cllr Peace gave his apologies.  
  

26. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2022 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage.  
  

28. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
  

29. Council's Financial Position  
 
The committee received a presentation from the Director of Finance and Section 
151 Officer, which provided an overview of the council’s current financial position, 
the original forecast and forecast budget pressures, government funding changes, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



and planning for the budget-setting process. Discussion took place with regards to 
resilience and budget reserves as they related to the strategic risks of the council. 
Questions were raised around the progress with securing additional funding from 
the government in the form of the Island Deal, to recognise the Island’s physical 
separation from the mainland and the unique associated costs.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Cabinet be supported in pursuing an effective Island Deal.  
  

30. External Audit Planning Report - IWC Update  
 
The External Auditors presented the report which provided the committee with an 
update to the risk identification for the 2021/22 audit for the Isle of Wight Council, 
reflecting the change in risk relating to investment property valuations. No 
comments or questions were raised, and the report was noted.    
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted.  
  

31. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
Consideration was given to the internal audit progress report. The committee noted 
the assurance levels of the Omicron Business Grant fraud assessment and the 
council tax and NNDRs. Questions were raised regarding policy decisions relating to 
Section 106 Agreements. As the audit reviewed the procedures and accounting 
records, it was suggested that the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for 
Neighbourhoods and Regeneration be asked to look into queries raised by 
councillors that were outside of the remit of the Audit Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted.  
  

32. Fraud and Irregularity Annual Report (inc. Whistleblowing)  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the annual report which provided an overview 
of any incidents of fraud and irregularity experienced by the council during the 
period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. The committee noted that an increase in 
activities of this nature was likely to emerge and it was advised that enhanced 
checking would take place throughout the upcoming year. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted.  
  

33. Procurement Half-Yearly Report  
 
The Procurement and Contracts Manager presented the report which provided an 
overview of the council’s procurement and contract monitoring activities for the 
period 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022. Comments were made in relation to 
approved waivers and it was confirmed that whilst there had been an overall 

Page 8



decrease, those in Adult Social Care and Children’s Services remained high. It was 
suggested that the Policy and Scrutiny Committees for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills, and for Health and Social Care, be asked to look into the 
matter. Questions were raised in relation to instances where contractors had gone 
out of business, and it was advised that the closures of care homes had a significant 
impact on the Adult Social Care system and budget pressures. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted.  
  

34. Treasury Management Report Q2  
 
Cllr Michael Lilley declared an interest as a member of the Local Pension Board.  
  
Consideration was given to the report on treasury management policies, practices, 
and activities for the quarter ended 30 September 2022. Subsequent to the 
publication of the report, it was advised that the Bank of England had increased their 
interest rates and were forecast to increase further. Questions were raised 
regarding the impact this may have on the council’s long-term borrowing 
commitments to address housing issues. It was agreed that the matter would be 
discussed with the chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted.  
  

35. The Council’s Risk Profile  
 
The Strategic Manager for Organisation Intelligence presented the report which 
summarised the current position with regard to the council’s strategic risks. 
Comments were made in relation to the narrative provided on safeguarding, 
monitoring of occupancy levels, directorate engagement, and business continuity 
plans for the highways PFI and waste contracts. The committee noted the 
development of a new strategic risk in relation to the cost-of-living, and it was 
suggested that an informal meeting be arranged (at an appropriate time) in order for 
committee members to be fully briefed on the matter before receiving quarterly 
updates.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted, and the strategic risks of the council as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
  

36. Chairman’s Annual Report 2021-2022  
 
The chairman provided a verbal update on progress and confirmed that the report 
would be presented at the next meeting of the committee in March 2023. It was 
advised that the report was being developed in line with CIPFA guidance and would 
review the committee’s effectiveness. Key elements would include the exploration of 
a recruiting a co-opted independent expert, and for the committee to engage directly 
and separately with its external auditors. No questions or comments were raised at 
this stage. 

Page 9



  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted.  
  

37. Review of the Constitution  
 
The chairman provided a verbal update and advised that the main element of the 
review, following the outcome of the LGA peer review of the Planning service, was 
understood to be progressing well. It was reminded that the committee were obliged 
to consider any changes to the Constitution, for recommendation to Full Council. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be noted.  
  

38. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committees workplan for 2022-24 and the chairman 
invited committee members to share their views on altering the start time and/or day 
of the week for future meetings. It was advised that consideration would be given to 
the governance arrangements, decision-making processes, and lessons learnt in 
relation to the Floating Bridge, and it was agreed that the approach to this matter 
would be discussed with the chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
  

39. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Lucioni asked a question in relation to committee membership and the progress 
with the recruitment of a co-opted independent expert. It was advised that initial 
work was underway, and the first stage would be to identify any knowledge and 
skills gaps.  
  
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 10



Isle of Wight Council
Audit results report

Year ended 31 March 2022

March 2023

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5a



2

Isle of Wight Council 8 March 2023
County Hall
High Street
Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD

Dear Audit Committee Members

2021/22 Audit results report

We are pleased to attach our audit results report, summarising the status of our audit for the forthcoming meeting of the Audit Committee. We
will update the Audit Committee at its meeting scheduled for 20 March 2023 on further progress to that date and explain the remaining steps,
and timeline, to issue of our final opinion.

The audit is designed to express an opinion on the 2021/22 financial statements and address current statutory and regulatory requirements.
This report contains our findings related to the areas of audit emphasis, our views on Isle of Wight Council’s accounting policies and judgements
and material internal control findings. Each year sees further enhancements to the level of
[...]
 
 
    
 

 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE   
 
20 MARCH 2023 
 
APPROVAL OF THE FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021-22 
 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND SECTION 151 OFFICER  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report seeks approval for the council’s Statement of Accounts for 2021-22 following 

completion of the external audit process, and having given due consideration to the 
content of the external auditor’s Audit Results Report which is also on the agenda for 
this meeting of the committee. 

 
2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 as amended by the Accounts and Audit 

(Amendment) Regulations 2021 require approval of the Statement of Accounts by 
councillors no later than 30 September 2022 or as soon as reasonably practical after 
receipt of the auditor’s report containing the final findings from the audit. Following 
approval, the accounts must be signed and dated by the person presiding at the 
meeting and published on the council’s website, together with the report and opinion 
issued by the auditor. 

 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 as amended by the Accounts and 

Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021, the director of finance and section 151 officer 
is required to sign and date the Statement of Accounts, and confirm that he was 
satisfied that the accounts presented a true and fair view of the financial position of 
the authority as at 31 March 2022 and of the authority’s income and expenditure for 
2021-22, by 31 July 2022. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

3. Option 1 – That the 2021-22 Statement of Accounts be approved, and the person 
presiding be authorised to sign and date the Statement of Accounts. 
 

4. That the Chair of the Audit Committee and Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer be given delegated authority to make any final changes necessary as a 
result of the final conclusion of the audit process. 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



 

6. The Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer signed the draft Statement of 
Accounts on 29 July 2022 to confirm that he was satisfied that the accounts 
presented a true and fair view of the financial position of the authority at 31 March 
2022 and of the authority’s income and expenditure for 2021-22. These draft 
accounts were then made available to the council’s external auditors. 
 

7. After considering comments from the auditors, and making amendments that he felt 
to be appropriate, the director of finance and section 151 officer has re-confirmed 
that he is satisfied that the Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the authority at 31 March 2022 and of the authority’s income and 
expenditure for 2021-22.   
 

8. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 as amended by the Accounts and Audit 
(Amendment) Regulations 2021 now require councillors to: 
a) consider the Statement of Accounts; 
b) approve the Statement of Accounts by a resolution; 
c) ensure that the Statement of Accounts is signed and dated by the person 

presiding at the committee at which approval is given. 
 

9. The Isle of Wight Council discharges these responsibilities through the Audit 
Committee. 
 

10. In considering the Statement of Accounts the committee should take into account any 
comments made by the auditor. 

11. Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 as amended by the Accounts and 
Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021, the council must publish the accounts 
together with any certificate or opinion entered by the auditor by 30 September 2022. 
 

12. As the audit of accounts had not been concluded before 30 September a notice was 
published on the council’s website stating that it has not been able to publish the 
statement of accounts and the reasons, as required by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 as amended by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 
2021 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND STRATEGIC CONTEXT 
 
13. This approval of the council’s Statement of Accounts and
[...]
re now 
asked to approve the statement in readiness for signing by the leader of the council 
and chief executive and submission with the annual accounts for 2021-22.  

 
BACKGROUND 

 
4. The council follows guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) 
as to what the annual governance statement should address. The council’s leader and 
chief executive are required to sign the final statement before it is published alongside 
the annual accounts. When making the statement, it is important that any weaknesses 
are identified, and corrective actions are also developed to address those weaknesses.  

 
5. The Chair of Audit Committee was provided with a draft annual governance statement 

for consideration and to highlight any further items or concerns that needed inclusion 
within the final document prior to presentation at the Audit Committee Meeting. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. Option 1 –  Audit Committee agree the content of the draft annual governance 

statement 2021-22 and confirm this as the Final version for publication. 
 

Page 245

Agenda Item 7



6. The final annual governance statement for 2021-22 and its associated addendum are 
now set out at Appendix One for further consideration and approval by the committee. 

 
THE COMMITTEE’S ROLE IN RELATION TO THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 
 
7. The Audit Committee plays an important part in the process of developing the council’s 

annual governance statement, which stems from its role and core activities throughout 
the year, including: 
  its understanding of the robustness of the regime of internal control throughout the 

council because it receives reports from both internal and external auditors. 
  its review of the strategic and other risks of the council and the annual report it 

receives on the council’s risk management arrangements. 
  receiving regular updates on issues which have been identifi
[...]
nternal Audit will be determined annually using a risk-based methodology 

and in consideration with the Authority's overall objectives. The risk-based approach will 
take into account the risk management framework and risk appetite levels along with each 
directorate's performance.  

 
44. The Annual Audit Plan will be reviewed in response to changes in the Authority's risks, 

operations, systems and controls at least once during the year. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 310



 

 
Purpose: For Approval 

 
 
 
    

 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE   
 
20 MARCH 2023 
 
ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 
 
CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. On the 26 March 2021, amendments of the Money Laundering and Terrorist 

financing and Transfer of Funds (information on the payer) Regulations 2017   
came into force. Amendments have been made to the Anti Money Laundering 
Policy, both to respond to these changes and to align the council’s policy with those 
in place at Portsmouth and Southampton councils. 
 

2. The committee is asked to approve the Policy noting the key changes. The revised 
Policy will ensure that the Council has fit for purpose arrangements to prevent 
money laundering. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
4. The Council’s current Anti Money Laundering Policy was last approved by the 

committee in March 2020, with an identified lifetime of three years. 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND STRATEGIC CONTEXT 
 
5. Internal Audit is a statutory function, responsible for providing independent 

assurance over all areas of the council. 
 

Responding to climate change and enhancing the biosphere 
 

6. There are no direct impacts within this report that will affect this corporate priority.  
 
Economic Recovery and Reducing Poverty 
 

7. There are no direct impacts within this report that will affect this corporate priority.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

3. That the revised policy be approved. 
 

Page 311

Agenda Item 10



Impact on Young People a
[...]
ds (information on the payer) 
Regulations 2017   came into force. The Money Laundering and Terrorist 
Financing (Amendment) (High-Risk Countries) Regulations 2021 
removes references to the European Commission’s list of high-risk third 
countries and defines high risk third countries for the purposes of the 
MLRs as those countries identified in a new Schedule 3ZA. 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2021/392/made/data.xht?view=snipp
et&wrap=true  

 
1.6 Key points: 
 

  The Council is committed to the prevention, detection and reporting 
of money laundering. 

  All employees must be vigilant for the signs of money laundering. 
  Any employee who suspects money laundering activity must report 

this promptly to the Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) as the officer 
delegated to receive such reports. 

  All payments to the Council accepted in cash that exceed £5,000 
should be reported to the CIA. 

Page 317

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2021/392/made/data.xht?view=snippet&wrap=true
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2021/392/made/data.xht?view=snippet&wrap=true


Isle of Wight Council 

Anti-Money Laundering Policy         6

  Where the Council is carrying out certain regulated activities by way 
of business then the customer due diligence procedure must be 
followed. 

  In keeping with the Money Laundering, Terrorist, Financing and 
Transfer of Funds Regulations 2017, the Council has completed a 
risk analysis to identify, where appropriate, the sectors or areas of 
lower and greater risk of money laundering and terrorist financing. 

  In keeping with the regulations which came into force on the  
26th March 2021, advanced due diligence will be required for any 
High Risk Country listed on schedule 3ZA.    

  The Money Laundering Regulations are detailed and complex – if 
you are in any doubt about the application of this Policy, please 
contact the Chief Internal Auditor.  

 
2. Scope of this policy  
 
2.1 This Policy applies to all employees of the 
[...]
Appendix 1
	Document Information
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Scope of this policy
	3. 	What is Money Laundering?
	4.		Nominated Officers
	5.	Reporting Arrangements
	7.	Enhanced Due Diligence
	8.	Record Keeping
	10.	Guidance and Training
	11.


	11 Treasury Management Strategy
	Treasury Management Strategy - Appendix 1
	Document Information
	Contents
	1	Introduction
	2	External Context
	3	Local Context
	4	Borrowing Strategy
	5	Treasury Management Investment Strategy
	6	Treasury Management Prudential Indicators
	7	Other Items
	8	Financial Implications
	9	Other Options Considered
	Appendix 1 – Arlingclose Economic & Interest Rate Forecast (February 2022)
	Appendix 2 – Existing Investment & Debt Portfolio Position

	Treasury Management Strategy - Appendix 2

	12 Treasury Management Report Q3 2022-23
	Treasury Management Report Q3 - Appendix 1
	69.	Arlingclose’s Economic Outlook for the remainder of 2022/23 (based on 19 December 2022 interest rate forecast)


	13 The Council’s Risk Profile
	The Council's Risk Profile - Appendix 1
	The Council's Risk Profile - Appendix 2

	14 Chairman’s Annual Report
	16 Workplan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Name of meeting AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 20 MARCH 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), M Lilley (Vice-Chairman), 
V Churchman, K Lucioni, G Peace and R Redrup 

Also Present Sharon Betts, Emma Bruce, Jo Cooke, Debbie Downer, Elizabeth 
Goodwin, Kerry Hubbleday, Dawn Lang, Geraint Newton, Jo 
Thistlewood and Megan Tuckwell 
 
Jason Jones, Helen Thompson and Marco Buys (Ernst and Young) 

Also Present (Virtual) Wendy Perera, Cllr C Jarman 

 
40. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Cllr Vanessa Churchman was welcomed as a new member of the committee filling 
the seat previously held by Cllr Matthew Price. 
 

41. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2022 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

42. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

43. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received.   
 

44. Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young  
 
44a Audit Results Report - Isle of Wight Council  
 
The External Auditors presented the Isle of Wight Council’s audit results report for 
the year ended 31 March 2022, and staff were thanked for their work in assisting 
with the completion of the external audit. Attention was drawn to the key areas of 
focus for the audit, progress, and the timeline to issue the final opinion. Questions 
were raised around infrastructure assets and it was clarified that this related to 



roads, footpaths, and coastal protection works. Discussion took place regarding the 
potential impact on staffing resources arising from the auditors’ recommendation 
that the council should develop more granular accounting records in relation to 
infrastructure assets.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Isle of Wight Council’s audit results report for the year ended 31 March 
2022 be received and noted. 
 
44b Audit Results Report - Isle of Wight Pension Fund  
 
Cllr Michael Lilley declared an interest as a member of the Local Pension Board. It 
was noted that Cllr Garratt and Cllr Churchman were members of the Isle of Wight 
Pension Fund Committee.  
  
The External Auditors presented the Isle of Wight Pension Fund’s audit results 
report for the year ended 31 March 2022, and staff were thanked for their work in 
assisting with the completion of the external audit. Questions were raised in relation 
to global banking turmoil and the potential impact this could have on the fund’s 
investment assets, and it was confirmed that fund had no direct exposure to Silicon 
Valley Bank or Credit Suisse. It was confirmed that the final signed version would be 
circulated to the committee (subject to any material changes) and the results would 
be summarised in the external auditors’ annual report, due for presentation to the 
committee at its next meeting in July 2023.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Isle of Wight Pension Fund’s audit results report for the year ended 31 
March 2022 be received and noted. 
 

45. Approval of the Final Statement of Accounts 2021-22  
 
The Strategic Manager of Corporate and Technical Finance presented the report 
which sought the committee’s approval of the council’s statement of accounts for 
2021-22 (following the completion of the external audit process) and to delegate 
authority to the chairman and the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer to 
make any final changes necessary as a result of the final conclusion of the audit 
process. It was confirmed that the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer was 
satisfied that the statement of accounts presented a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2022. Clarification was raised in 
relation to public engagement. It was suggested that the red strategic risk ratings for 
2021/22 (contained within the narrative report) be monitored and be added to the 
committees workplan.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the Statement of Accounts 2021-22 be approved, and the chairman be 

authorised to sign and date the Statement of Accounts. 
 
ii)        THAT the chairman of the Audit Committee and the Director of Finance and 

Section 151 Officer be given delegated authority to make any final changes 
necessary as a result of the final conclusion of the audit process. 



 
46. Annual Governance Statement 2021-22  

 
The Strategic Manager for Organisational Intelligence presented the report which 
had been considered by the committee (and agreed in principle) at its meeting in 
July 2022, at which time it could not be formally signed-off pending the ongoing 
external audit. It was confirmed that the content of the report remained unchanged, 
and the committee were asked to approve the statement in readiness for signing-off, 
publication, and submission with the annual accounts for 2021-22. The committee 
noted that future reporting should use terminology inclusive of town, parish, and 
community councils.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the content of the Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 be agreed  and 
confirmed as the final version for publication. 
 

47. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented to the internal audit progress report. 
Discussion took place around document accessibility and the demonstration of 
value-for-money. Concerns were raised regarding the suspension of audits from the 
schedule, in particular that of deprivation of liberty (DoLS). It was agreed that the 
narrative and terminology used in future reporting would be amended to provide 
further clarity and it was suggested that DoLS be monitored and be added to the 
committees workplan.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

48. Internal Audit Plan 2023-24  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan for review and 
approval. The committee noted the proposed audits, in particular public health 
outcomes and Venture Quays. Concerns were raised regarding the value-for-money 
for procurement waivers for looked after children and it was suggested that this 
matter be discussed with the chairman of the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for 
Children’s Services, Education and Skills. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 

49. Anti-Money Laundering Policy  
 
Consideration was given to the revised policy which would ensure that the council 
had fit-for-purpose arrangements to prevent money laundering. The Chief Internal 
Auditor advised that the policy had been revised to respond to regulatory changes 
and to align with those in place at Portsmouth and Southampton councils. The 
committee were asked to note a monetary correction to the report which confirmed 
that all payments to the council accepted in cash that exceed £10,000 should be 



reported to the Chief Internal Auditor. No comments or questions were raised, and 
the report was proposed for approval. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the revised Anti-Money Laundering Policy be approved. 
 

50. Treasury Management Strategy  
 
Consideration was given to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2023/24. Questions were raised in relation to investment projections and the 
external auditors agreed to circulate a copy of their quarterly economic forecast 
report to provide a detailed economic analysis and forecast of economic activity for 
the period ahead. Following discussion, the Pension Fund and Treasury 
Management Accountant was thanked, and the report was proposed for adoption.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 be adopted. 
 

51. Treasury Management Report Q3 2022-23  
 
Consideration was given to the report on treasury management policies, practices, 
and activities for the quarter ended 31 December 2022. Clarification was provided 
on interest rates and short- and long-term borrowing. Questions were raised around 
the number of shared ownership properties (referenced in the non-treasury 
investments section of the report) and the Assistant Director of Finance agreed to 
provide additional details on this.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

52. The Council’s Risk Profile  
 
The Strategic Manager for Organisation Intelligence presented the report which 
summarised the current position with regard to the council’s strategic risks. Attention 
was drawn to the two new strategic risks on the cost-of-living crisis and coastal 
defences, and it was advised that the format of reporting would be reviewed going 
forward. The committee noted that two business continuity plans (due to be updated 
by February 2023) remained outstanding, and it was agreed that this would be 
followed up. The chairman advised that he would attending a meeting of the 
Corporate Management Team to observe how the risk register was used in practice. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted, and the strategic risks of the council as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 

53. Chairman’s Annual Report  
 
The chairman presented his annual report which assessed the performance of the 
committee, how it had complied with the CIPFA position statement, and discharged 



its responsibilities. Comments were made with regards to committee membership 
(including the recruitment of a co-opted independent expert) and discussion took 
place regarding best practice, peer reviews, and learning from neighbouring 
councils.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted. 
 

54. Review of the Constitution  
 
The chairman provided a verbal update on progress with the review of the 
constitution and advised that work was underway. It was noted that the element of 
the review following the outcome of the LGA peer review of the Planning service 
was progressing. It was proposed that the committee be renamed to the Audit and 
Governance Committee from May 2023, subject to agreement by Full Council, to 
encompass the scope of the committee’s work more accurately.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the committee recommends to Full Council that the Audit Committee be 
renamed to the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

55. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committees workplan for 2022-24. No comments or 
questions were raised at this stage and the workplan was noted. It was noted that 
an informal meeting of the committee may be convened ahead of the next meeting 
in July 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
 

56. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Redrup asked a question in relation to mainland and overseas placements for 
looked after children. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


